margins, which may vary based on the projections of each reporting unit being evaluated.

In addition to the above primary assumptions, the Company notes the following risk to volume

and operating income assumptions that could have an impact on the discounted cash flow model:

• The automotive industry is cyclical and the Company’s results of operations would be

adversely affected by industry downturns.

• The Company is dependent on market segments that use our key products and would be

affected by decreasing demand in those segments.

• The Company is subject to risks related to international operations.

Based on the assumptions outlined above, the impairment testing conducted in the fourth quarter

of 2011 indicated the Company’s goodwill assigned to the two reporting units that were quantitatively

assessed was not impaired. Additionally, a sensitivity analysis was completed indicating a 1%

increase in the discount rate or a 1% decrease in the operating margin assumptions would not result

in the carrying value exceeding the fair value of either of the reporting units quantitatively assessed.

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for the years ended December 31, 2011 and

2010 are as follows:

2011 2010

(millions of dollars) Engine Drivetrain Engine Drivetrain

Gross goodwill balance, January 1 ..... $1,351.9 $263.6 $1,297.8 $265.6

Accumulated impairment losses, January 1 . . . (501.8) (0.2) (501.8) (0.2)

Net goodwill balance, January 1 ..... $ 850.1 $263.4 $ 796.0 $265.4

Goodwill during the year:

Acquired* ..... $ — $ 96.2 $ 74.1 $ —

Divested ..... (7.9) — (1.4) —

Translation adjustment ..... (9.3) (6.3) (18.6) (2.0)

Ending balance, December 31 ..... $ 832.9 $353.3 $ 850.1 $263.4

* Goodwill acquired relates to the 2011 purchase of Haldex Traction AB and the 2010 purchase of

Dytech ENSA S.L.

69

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

The Company’s other intangible assets, primarily from acquisitions, consist of the following:

December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010

(millions of dollars)

Gross
carrying
amount

Accumulated
amortization

Net
carrying
amount

Gross
carrying
amount

Accumulated
amortization

Net
carrying
amount

Amortized intangible assets:

Patented and unpatented

technology ..... $ 78.9 $ 20.4 $ 58.5 $ 69.4 $ 18.0 $ 51.4

Customer relationships ..... 213.4 76.7 136.7 127.3 57.5 69.8

Distribution network ..... 49.3 49.3 — 50.8 50.8 —

Miscellaneous ..... 17.5 13.2 4.3 14.7 11.9 2.8

Total amortized intangible assets ..... 359.1 159.6 199.5 262.2 138.2 124.0

In-process R&D ..... 13.1 — 13.1 13.1 — 13.1

Unamortized trade names ..... 30.7 — 30.7 31.7 — 31.7

Total other intangible assets ..... $402.9 $159.6 $243.3 $307.0 $138.2 $168.8

Amortization of other intangible assets was $30.8 million, $28.4 million and $26.3 million for the

years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, respectively. The estimated useful lives of the

Company’s amortized intangible assets range from 3 to 15 years. The Company utilizes the straight

line method of amortization recognized over the estimated useful lives of the assets. The estimated

future annual amortization expense, primarily for acquired intangible assets, is as follows: $29.7

million in 2012, $28.4 million in 2013, $24.1 million in 2014, $9.1 million in 2015 and $8.6 million in